

## The Mizoram Gazette

## EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Vol. XIV Aizawl Friday 27.9.1985 Asvina, 8. SE. 1907 Issue No. 38(B)

## NOTIFICATIONS

No. A. 12018/81/80-APT (B), the 27th September, 1985. In exercise of the powers conferred by the provision to Articles 309 of the constitution read with the Govt. of India, Ministry of Home Affairs Notification No. 14/21/71 HMT (ii) dt. 21st January, 1972 and all other power enabling him in this behalf the Administrator of Mizoram hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Mizoram A. H. & Veterinary Deptt. (Group 'A' posts) Recruitment Rules, 1975 issued under Notification No. VET. 44/78-79/26 dated 6. 4. 1979 and No. VET. 12/79 dt. 22. 9. 1981 namely:—

- 1 (i) These rules may be called the Mizoram A. H. & Veterinary Department (Group 'A' post) Recruitment First Amendment Rules, 1983.
  - (ii) They shall come into force from the date of their publication in the Official Gazettee.
- 2. In the schedule of the Mizoram A. H. & Vety. Department (Group 'A' posts) Recruitment Rules, 1975 (hereinafter referred to as the said Rules) under Col. 1 for post at Sl. No. 3, the following posts should be added:—
  - 1) Special Officer (Planning Cell)
  - 2) Rinderpest Eradication Officer.
  - 3) Daily Development Officer.
  - 4) General Manager/Project Officer.
- 3. In the schedule of the said Rules, under Col. 2 the number of sanctioned posts in respect of the above mentioned post should be read as 1 post each (or as may be sanctioned from time to time subject to the workload).
- 4. In the schedule of the said Rules, for the existing entries under Col. 11 for the post of District A. H. & Vety. Officer, the following proviso shall be substituted:—

the series of the contract

"PROMOTION:— From Sub. divisional Vety. Officer or its equivalent posts having 3 years experience with B. V. Sc. & A. H. Degree, relaxable to 2 years in case of Master Degree holder or 2 1/2 years in case of Post Graduate Diploma holders in the line.

By orders etc.

Lalkhama,

Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

ROSE, Her William

North State of the State of the